

GAHC010048442025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1392/2025**

1: SABITA NATH AND 22 ORS.

D/O CHABENDRA NATH, R/O KALITA PARA, BHALUK DOBA,  
P.O.- BHALUK DOBA, DIST- BARPETA, ASSAM, 781317

2: UTTAM SINGH

S/O DAL BAHADUR SINGH R/O VILL- BARPATTHAR  
P.O.- NEW BONGAIGAON DIST- BONGAIGAON ASSAM 783381

3: HUSSAIN MOHAMMAD SELIM AKHTAR

S/O JONGSHER ALI R/O VILL- MAHTOLI  
P.O.- MAHTOLI DIST-KAMRUP (R) ASSAM 781136

4: KALPANA RAJBONGSHI

D/O BIREN RAJBONGSHI R/O HOUSE NO. 10 ARUNGIRI PANCHAKANYA  
MANDIR PATH BASISTHA MANDIR BASISTHA P.O.- BASISTHA DIST-  
KAMRUP (M) ASSAM 781029

5: CHANDAN SARKAR

S/O BIRENDRA SARKAR R/O BARAMARA  
P.O.-NAGAON DIST- BARPETA ASSAM 781311

6: KABIR HUSSAIN

S/O TARA MIAH R/O VILL- KAWAIMARI BLOCK NO. 11  
P.O.- NALIGAON DIST- BARPETA ASSAM 781352

7: TAHMINA AHMED

D/O HAMIDUR RAHMAN R/O VILL- SONKUCHI  
P.O.- SONKUCHI DIST- BARPETA ASSAM 781314

8: AFJALUR HOQUE DEWAN

S/O ATOWAR DEWAN R/O CHENGA  
P.O.- CHENGA DIST-BARPETA ASSAM 781305

9: SANATANA BRAHMA

D/O AJIT KUMAR BRAHMA R/O MAHATMA GANDHI PATH BY LANE 5  
DHOPOLIA JYOTIKUCHI LOKHRA P.O.- LOKHRA DIST- GUWAHATI ASSAM  
781040

10: PANKAJ ROY  
S/O CHANDRA KANTA ROY R/O VILL- BARAMARA  
P.O.- NAGAON DIST- BARPETA ASSAM 781311

11: PARAN ALI KHAN  
S/O AFJAL KHAN R/O VILL- MARICHA  
P.O.- KAYAKUCHI DIST- BARPETA ASSAM 781352

12: RAJESH BISWAS  
S/O RAKHAL BISWAS R/O VILL- JAKHLI BILL PATHER  
P.O.- BARPETA ROAD DIST- BAKSA ASSAM 781315

13: BIPUL DAS  
S/O RAMKRISHNA DAS R/O JHARGAON  
P.O.- JHARGAON DIST- MORIGAON ASSAM

14: DIPTI BISWAS  
D/O NRIPEN BISWAS R/O MILAN NAGAR WARD NO. 8  
BARPETA ROAD P.O.- SIMLAGURI DIST- BARPETA ASSAM 781313

15: SADDAM HUSSAIN  
S/O MUSLIM UDDIN AHMED R/O VILL- BHUTPUKHURI  
P.O.- NO. 1 PUNIA DIST- DARRANG ASSAM 784115

16: REKHA DEVI  
D/O BHABANI SANKAR SHARMA R/OP VILL- MOTIGAON  
P.O.- SHIDDHINATHPUR DIST- BAKSA ASSAM

17: SHAHALOM CHAUDHURY  
S/O ABU BAKKAR SIDDIQUE R/O VILL- BALIGAON  
P.O.- DALGAON DIST- DARRANG ASSAM 784514

18: JURI LAHAKAR  
D/O GIRIDHAR LAHKAR R/O VILL- TONGANI TEA ESTATE  
P.O.- DHULA DIST- DARRANG ASSAM 784146

19: PAKHI HAZARIKA  
D/O CHANDRESWAR HAZARIKA R/O VILL- BHOGPUR  
P.O.- BHOGPUR CHARIALI DIST- LAKHIMPUR ASSAM 787033

20: RANJU BORDOLOI  
S/O JUGESWAR BORDOLOI R/O VILL- DIKHOWMUKH  
P.O.- PUKARKATA DIST- MORIGAON ASSAM 782121

21: BANASHREE BARMAN  
D/O SATYAJIT BARMAN R/O DHIRENPARA  
P.O.- FATASHIL AMBARI DIST- KAMRUP (M) ASSAM 781025

22: RIVULET BORAH  
D/O RUPENDRA BORAH R/O DIPOTA  
P.O.- DIPOTA DIST- SONITPUR ASSAM 784150

23: KARABI MILI  
D/O NAGEN CHANDRA MALI R/O VILL- 2 NO. MATHGHARIA  
HARIPUR P.O.- NOONMATI DIST- KAMRUP (M) ASSAM 78102

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

2: THE DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI-78101

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. A.R. Bhuyan, Advocate.  
: Mr. N.A. Mazarbhuiya, Advocate.  
: Mr. M. Ali, Advocate.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. D. Saikia, Advocate General, Assam, assisted by Mr. S.M.T.  
Chistie, Standing Counsel, Education (Secondary) Deptt. and Ms. P.  
Barua, Advocate.

**- B E F O R E -**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY BISHNOI**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAUSHIK GOSWAMI**

**12.03.2025**

*(Vijay Bishnoi, CJ)*

Issue notice, returnable in 3(three) weeks.

Mr. D. Saikia, learned Advocate General, Assam, assisted by Mr. S.M.T. Chistie, learned standing counsel, Education (Secondary) Department and Ms. P. Barua, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents.

Since all the respondents are duly represented, no formal steps need be taken.

Mr. Saikia, learned Advocate General, Assam prays for some time to file response to the writ petition.

Time prayed for is granted.

List after 3(three) weeks.

It is directed that the selection made, if any, pursuant to the impugned advertisement dated 27.12.2023 for filling up the posts of Graduate Teachers (Arts); Graduate Teacher (Science); Graduate Teacher (Hindi) and Graduate Teacher (Sanskrit) of the different provincialised secondary schools under the Directorate of Secondary Education, Assam, shall remain subject to the outcome of this writ petition.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Comparing Assistant**