

GAHC010131762025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1392/2025**

SABITA NATH AND 22 ORS.  
D/O CHABENDRA NATH  
R/O KALITA PARA  
BHALUK DOBA  
P.O.- BHALUK DOBA  
DIST- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
781317

2: UTTAM SINGH  
S/O DAL BAHADUR SINGH  
R/O VILL- BARPATHAR  
P.O.- NEW BONGAIGAON  
DIST- BONGAIGAON  
ASSAM  
783381

3: HUSSAIN MOHAMMAD SELIM AKHTAR  
S/O JONGSHER ALI  
R/O VILL- MAHTOLI  
P.O.- MAHTOLI  
DIST-KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM  
781136

4: KALPANA RAJBONGSHI  
D/O BIREN RAJBONGSHI  
R/O HOUSE NO. 10  
ARUNGIRI PANCHAKANYA MANDIR PATH  
BASISTHA MANDIR  
BASISTHA  
P.O.- BASISTHA  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

781029

5: CHANDAN SARKAR  
S/O BIRENDRA SARKAR  
R/O BARAMARA  
P.O.-NAGAON  
DIST- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
781311

6: KABIR HUSSAIN  
S/O TARA MIAH  
R/O VILL- KAWAIMARI BLOCK NO. 11  
P.O.- NALIGAON  
DIST- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
781352

7: TAHMINA AHMED  
D/O HAMIDUR RAHMAN  
R/O VILL- SONKUCHI  
P.O.- SONKUCHI  
DIST- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
781314

8: AFJALUR HOQUE DEWAN  
S/O ATOWAR DEWAN  
R/O CHENGA  
P.O.- CHENGA  
DIST-BARPETA  
ASSAM  
781305

9: SANATANA BRAHMA  
D/O AJIT KUMAR BRAHMA  
R/O MAHATMA GANDHI PATH BY LANE 5  
DHOPOLIA  
JYOTIKUCHI  
LOKHRA  
P.O.- LOKHRA  
DIST- GUWAHATI  
ASSAM  
781040

10: PANKAJ ROY  
S/O CHANDRA KANTA ROY  
R/O VILL- BARAMARA

P.O.- NAGAON  
DIST- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
781311

11: PARAN ALI KHAN  
S/O AFJAL KHAN  
R/O VILL- MARICHA  
P.O.- KAYAKUCHI  
DIST- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
781352

12: RAJESH BISWAS  
S/O RAKHAL BISWAS  
R/O VILL- JAKHLI BILL PATHER  
P.O.- BARPETA ROAD  
DIST- BAKSA  
ASSAM  
781315

13: BIPUL DAS  
S/O RAMKRISHNA DAS  
R/O JHARGAON  
P.O.- JHARGAON  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

14: DIPTI BISWAS  
D/O NRIPEN BISWAS  
R/O MILAN NAGAR  
WARD NO. 8  
BARPETA ROAD  
P.O.- SIMLAGURI  
DIST- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
781313

15: SADDAM HUSSAIN  
S/O MUSLIM UDDIN AHMED  
R/O VILL- BHUTPUKHURI  
P.O.- NO. 1 PUNIA  
DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM  
784115

16: REKHA DEVI  
D/O BHABANI SANKAR SHARMA

R/OP VILL- MOTIGAON  
P.O.- SHIDDHINATHPUR  
DIST- BAKSA  
ASSAM

17: SHAHALOM CHAUDHURY  
S/O ABU BAKKAR SIDDIQUE  
R/O VILL- BALIGAON  
P.O.- DALGAON  
DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM  
784514

18: JURI LAHAKAR  
D/O GIRIDHAR LAHKAR  
R/O VILL- TONGANI TEA ESTATE  
P.O.- DHULA  
DIST- DARRANG  
ASSAM  
784146

19: PAKHI HAZARIKA  
D/O CHANDRESWAR HAZARIKA  
R/O VILL- BHOGPUR  
P.O.- BHOGPUR CHARIALI  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM  
787033

20: RANJU BORDOLOI  
S/O JUGESWAR BORDOLOI  
R/O VILL- DIKHOWMUKH  
P.O.- PUKARKATA  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
782121

21: BANASHREE BARMAN  
D/O SATYAJIT BARMAN  
R/O DHIRENPARA  
P.O.- FATASHIL AMBARI  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
781025

22: RIVULET BORAH  
D/O RUPENDRA BORAH  
R/O DIPOTA

P.O.- DIPOTA  
DIST- SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
784150

23: KARABI MILI  
D/O NAGEN CHANDRA MALI  
R/O VILL- 2 NO. MATHGHARIA  
HARIPUR  
P.O.- NOONMATI  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
781020

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

2:THE DIRECTOR  
DEPARTMENT OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-781019

-----  
Advocate for : MR. A R BHUYAN  
Advocate for : SC  
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING) MR. LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**25.06.2025**

*(L.S. Jamir, C.J(Acting))*

In view of the Order passed today in I.A.(Civil) No. 2069/2025, let "**(1)** Sri Rupam Borah, Age-35 Years, Son of Jugeswar Borah, Resident of Village Jalukkata, P.O. - Meramukh, Dist- Lakhimpur (Assam), 784164; **(2)** Sri Lachit

*Nath, Age-32 Years, Son of Indra Mohan Nath, Resident of Vill - Lanka (Kaki) P.O. - Mainapur, Dist - Hojai (Assam), 782446; (3) Sri Chandan Kalita, Age-30 Years, Son of Sibasankar Kalita, Resident of Bilasipara, Dist- Dhubri (Assam); (4) Sri Priyam Goswami, Age-32 Years, Son of Dr. Banamali Goswami, Resident of Village Nagkhelia, P.O. & P.S - Dhemaji, Dist - Dhemaji (Assam), 787057; (5) Miss Rimpi Hazarika, Age-32 Years Daughter of Takeswar Hazarika Resident of Village Gagol Gaon P.O. – Kalabari Dist. - Biswanath (Assam), 784178; (6) Miss Jyotimala Goswami, Age-32 Years Daughter of Majani Goswami, Resident of Vill – Jakapara, P.O. - Baligaon, Dist. - Biswanath (Assam), 784172; (7) Miss Madhusmita Gogoi, Age-30 Years Daughter of Anju Gogoi Resident of Vill - Darikal Gaon P.O. - Mout Gaon P.S. – Simaluguri Dist. - Sivasagar (Assam), 785686; (8) Md. Johirul Islam, age 33 years Son of Abdul Waheb Miah Resident of Vill – Bhelengamari P.O. - Podmer Alga P.S. – Fakirganj Dist. -Dhubri (Assam), 783339; (9) Miss Namrata Konwar, age 28 years Daughter of Lt. Rajib Konwar Resident of Vill - Moran Abhoyapuri, Bongali Gaon, P.O. – Khowang, P.S. – Moran, Dist. - Dibrugarh (Assam), 785675; (10) Miss Nilakshi Medhi, age 30 years Daughter of Subash Medhi Resident of Vill Chayygaon P.O. – Chayygaon P.S. – Chayygaon Dist. - Kamrup (R), 781124; (11) Miss Ankita Bujar Boruah Daughter of Hiren Bujar Boruah Resident of Vill – Datara Dist.- Nalbari, Assam 781350; (12) Miss Anisha Bharali, age 33 years Daughter of Chitra Ranjan Bharali Resident of Vill – Majikuchi Dist. - Biswanath (Assam), 784178; (13) Sri Chiranjib Borah, Age 30 Years Son of Mrinali Borah Resident of Vill – Jarabari P.S. – Amguri Dist. - Sivasagar (Assam), 785383; (14) Miss Smita Talukdar, age 29 years, Daughter of Narendranath Talukdar Resident of Vill – Hathinapur P.S. : Patacharkuchi Dist. - Bajali (Assam), 781325; (15) Md. Altaf Hussein, age 31 years Son of Anowar Ali Sheikh Resident of Vill - Debattar Hasdaha P.S. :*

*Golakganj Dist.- Dhubri (Assam), 783334; (16) Sri Harakumar Ray, age 32 years Son of Jatin Chandra Ray Resident of Vill Barbila P.O.: Manikpur P.S. : Manikpur Dist. - Bongaigaon (Assam), 783392; (17) Miss Rashmita Devi, age 29 years Daughter of Kamal Nath Adhikari Resident of Vill - Gadharia Basti, Gamiri P.O.: Gamiri P.S. : Helem Dist. - Biswanath (Assam), 784172; (18) Miss Rupshikha Hazarika, age 32 years, Daughter of Loken Hazarika, Resident of Vill-Gopalapur, P.O.: Ellenegisatra, P.S. : Gohpur, Dist. - Biswanath (Assam), 784168; (19) Md. Golam Mosharaf Ali Ahmed, age 41 years Son of Guljar Rahaman Sarkar Resident of Vill- Sugalchara P.S. : Dhubri Dist. - Dhubri (Assam), 783324; (20) Miss Barsha Devi, age 29 years Daughter of Deva Newpane Resident of Vill - Purana Buroi P.O. – Gamiri P.S. Helem Dist. - Biswanath (Assam), 784172; (21) Md. Sayedul Hasan, age 31 years Son of Abdul Rashid SK Resident of Vill Dafarpur P.O. – Dafarpur P.S. – Tamarghat Dist. - Dhubri (Assam), 784172, (22) Miss Kalpita Gogoi, age 27 years, Daughter of Manuranjan Gogoi Resident of Vill -Naharpukhuri, Borhat P.O. Borhat P.S. – Borhat Dist. - Charaideo (Assam), 785693; (23) Miss Purabi Ray, age 27 years, Daughter of Bhubaneswar Ray Resident of Vill Patiladaha P.O. – Patiladaha P.S. – Manikpur Dist. - Bongaigaon (Assam), 783391; (24) Miss Bipasha Saha, age 30 years Daughter of Bikash Kanti Saha Resident of Vill - Kaldoba Pt. 1 P.O. – Agomani P.S. – Agomani Dist. - Dhubri (Assam), 783335; (25) Miss Linkumoni Chaudhury, age 28 years Daughter of Ajit Chaudhury Resident of Vill Manikpur P.O.: Manikpur P.S. : Manikpur, Dist. - Bongaigaon (Assam), 783392; (26) Miss Arati Keot, age 37 years, Daughter of Raghunath Keot Resident of Sarupather Town Ward No. 11 P.S. : Sarupather Dist. Golaghat (Assam), 785601; (27) Miss Belika Gowala, age 26 years; Daughter of Tankeswar Gowala Resident of Vill - Panidihingia Gaon P.O. : Kamargaon P.S. : Kamargaon Dist. - Golaghat (Assam), 785619; (28) Md.*

Shahinur Begum, age 39 years Son of Abdus Sohid Sheikh Resident of Vill – Katlamari P.O. : Khalisabhita P.S. : Lakhipur Dist. - Goalpara (Assam), 783330; **(29)** Miss Mayuri Lahkar, age 26 years Daughter of Nirmal Lahkar Resident of Vill – Pathsala P.O. : Pathsala, P.S. : Pathsala, Dist. - Bajali (Assam), 781325; **(30)** Md. Injamamul Hoque age 32 year Son of Tazlul Hoque Resident of Vill- Takali Pather P.O. : Takali Pather Dist. - Nagaon (Assam), 782124; **(31)** Miss Nilufar Sultana, age 33 years Daughter of Abdul Kheleque Ahmed Resident of Vill- Tupamari No 2 P.O. : Badla Bazar P.S. : Nagarbera Dist. - Kamrup (R) Assam, 781127; **(32)** Mrs. Sultana Habiba Ahmed, age 32 years Wife of Zahid Hussain Resident of Gouripur, Ward No. 4 P.O. : Gouripur Dist. - Dhubri (Assam), 783331; **(33)** Miss Sonali Das, age 30 years Daughter of Nakul Das Resident of Vill- Durgapur Ward No 7 P.O. Bilasipara, P.S. : Bilasipara, Dist. - Dhubri (Assam), 783348; **(34)** Md. Saddam Hussain, age 33 years Son of Suleman Ali Ahmed Resident of Vill Nagarbera P.O. : Nagarbera P.S. : Nagarbera Dist. Kamrup (R) (Assam), 781127; **(35)** Md. Eakub Ali Ahmed, age 30 Years Son of Fulchand Ali Ahmed Resident of Vill – Silochi P.O. : Dharampur P.S. : Baghbor Dist. - Barpeta (Assam), 781308; **(36)** Md. Farizul Hoque, age 29 years Son of Mojibur Rahman Resident of Vill- Mahchara P.O. : Kachumara P.S. : Kachumara Dist. - Barpeta (Assam), 781127; **(37)** Miss Afsana Begum, age 29 years Daughter of Zakir Hussain Mir Resident of Vill – Meirabari, P.O. : Meirabari, P.S. : Meirabari, Dist. Morigaon (Assam), 782126; **(38)** Miss Lunashree Borgohain, age 27 years Daughter of Uma Borgohain Resident of Vill – Bikashpur P.O. : Duliajan P.S. : Duliajan Dist. - Dibrugarh (Assam), 786602; **(39)** Altaf Hussain, age 33 years Son of Abdul Malik Resident of Vill – Jamlai P.O. : Nagarbera P.S. : Nagarbera Dist. - Kamrup (R) (Assam), 781127; **(40)** Md. Zahidul Islam Predhani, age 38 years Son of Sakbar Ali Predhani P.O. :

Howrarpur P.S. : Dhubri PIN : Dist. -Dhubri (Assam), 783324; **(41)** Miss Supriya Saikia, age 28 years, Daughter of Ajit Kr. Saikia, Resident of Vill - Charigaon, Kathonankuri, P.O. : Changaligaon, Dist. -Jorhat (Assam), 785010; **(42)** Md. Afzalur Rahman, age 33 years Son of Alim Uddin Ahmed Resident of Vill- Natun Badha, Tupomari P.O. : Nagarbera P.S. : Nagarbera Dist. -Kamrup (R) (Assam), 781127; **(43)** Md. Ashikur Rahaman Mandal, age 34 years Son of Hassen Ali Mandal Resident of Vill- Atgharitari P.O. : Dighaltari P.S. : Golakganj Dist. - Dhubri (Assam), 783335; **(44)** Miss Asmina Begum, age 33 years Resident of Vill- No. 2 Ahmedpur P.O. : Islamgaon P.S. : Bihpuria Dist. - Lakhimpur (Assam), 787054; **(45)** Miss Prity Medhi, age 27 years, Daughter of Hem Kanta Medhi, Resident of Vill Nahira, P.O. : Nahira, P.S. : Palasbari, Dist. - Kamrup (Assam), 781132; **(46)** Miss Jharna Phukan, age 24 years Daughter of Juga Phukan Resident of Vill- Bokata Bairangibor Gaon P.O. : Nangalmora P.S. : Nemuguri Dist. - Sivasagar (Assam), 785674; **(47)** Miss Renuka Devi, age 30 years Daughter of Kalpana Devi Resident of Vill Jagiroad P.O. : Jagiroad P.S. : Jagiroad Dist. -Morigaon (Assam), 782410; **(48)** Sri Sanjeeb Kumar Dutta, age 36 years Son of Lt. Anil Dutta Resident of Vill- Niz Pakowa P.O. : Niz Pakowa P.S. : Niz Pakowa Dist. - Nalbari (Assam), 781353; **(49)** Sri Manimoy Sarmah, age 31 years Son of Dhaniram Sarmah Resident of Vill- Gerimari P.O. : Mangaldoi P.S. : Mangaldoi Dist. - Darang (Assam), 784125; **(50)** Sri Dhanjit Sharma, age 30 years Son of Jagendranath Sarmah P.O. : Haldha P.S. : Baihata Chariali Dist. - Kamrup (Assam), 781121; **(51)** Miss Simi Deka, age 27 years Daughter of Manoranjan Deka, Resident of Vill Bongaon, P.O. : Bongaon, P.S. : Patcharaikuchi, Dist. - Bajali (Assam), 781375; **(52)** Md. Azahar Ali, age 30 years Son of Najimuddin Resident of Vill- Sutarpara P.S. : Matia Dist. -Goalpara (Assam), 783125; **(53)** Md. Sk Ekbal Hussain, age 29 years, Son of Abdul

*Mataleb Sheikh, Resident of Vill- Sagolia Part 2, P.S. : Golakganj, Dist. - Dhubri (Assam), 783335; (54) Miss Anshumita Gogoi, age 30 years Daughter of Sushil Gogoi Resident of Vill Dohutia P.O. : Nakachari P.S. : Moriani Dist. -Jorhat (Assam), 785635 and (55) Miss Rawsanara Begum, age 30 years Resident of Vill Hedayetpur P.O. : Beladmari P.S. : Goalpara PIN: 783121 Dist. -Goalpara (Assam)'' be impleaded as party respondent Nos. 3 to 57 in the present writ petition.*

As Mr. T. J. Mahanta, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. D. Mahanta, learned counsel appears on behalf of the newly impleaded respondent Nos. 3 to 57, no formal notice is called for.

Petitioners are directed to file an amended cause title within 1 (one) week from today.

The newly impleaded respondents as well as Official respondents are allowed 3 (three) weeks' time to file their respective affidavits.

List the matter after the summer vacation.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING)**

**Comparing Assistant**