

GAHC010208462025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3116/2025

ANURADHA KSHETRY AND 10 ORS
W/O- MR. JOYDEEP GARGO, R/O- TEZPUR, PORUWA, P.O.-MAHABHAIRAB,
DIST-SONITPUR, ASSAM, PIN-784001.

2: SHARIFUL ISLAM
S/O- ABDUL RASHID
R/O-VILL- KURIHA
KAYAKUCHI
DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781352.

3: ABADUL ISLAM
S/O-LUCKMAN ALI
R/O-VILL- MAIKUCHI
P.O.-DHAKUA
DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781309.

4: FARID ZAMAN
S/O- LATE TAMIZ UDDIN AHMED
R/O-HOWLY TOWN
WARD NO.3
P.O.-HOWLY
DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781316.

5: UPASANA BARMAN
D/O- DIPUL BARMAN
VILL- ROPIABATHAN
P.O.-CHAMATA
P.S.-BELSOR

DIST-NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781306.

6: RIKI NATH
D/O- DAMBARUDHAR NATH

R/O- VILL- THEKACHU PT-II
P.O. AND P.S.-DUDHNOI
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783124.

7: KAMAKHI DEVI
D/O-SONARAM NATH

R/O- VILL AND P.O.- DIGHALDARI
DIST-NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782103.

8: TRISHNA MONI DEKA
C/O- DIPANKAR MAHANTA
R/O- BAKARIGAON
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782105

9: ASMINA KHATUN
W/O- MD. MEHIDUL ALOM PRODHANI
R/O-VILL- BHIMAPARA
P.O.-HATSINGIMARI
DIST-SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783135.

10: MAYURI DEVI
D/O- GOPAL NATH
R/O-VILL AND P.O.- DANDUA
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782104.

11: SUNMAINA GOGOI
S/O-MOHAN GOGOI
R/O- VILL- DHENUKHANA
HILODARI GAON

P.O.- DHENUKHANA
DIST-LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787053

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.

2:THE DIRECTOR

SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019.

3:RUPAM BORAH
S/O JUGESWAR BORAH
R/O. VILL. JALUKKATA
P.O. - MERAMUKH
DIST- LAKHIMPUR (ASSAM)
784164.

4:LACHIT NATH
SON OF INDRA MOHAN NATH
RESIDENT OF VILL. LANKA (KAKI) P.O. MAINAPUR
DIST - HOJAI (ASSAM)
782446.

5:CHANDAN KALITA
SON OF SIBASANKAR KALITA
RESIDENT OF BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI (ASSAM).

6:PRIYAM GOSWAMI
SON OF DR. BANAMALI GOSWAMI
R/O. VILLAGE NAGKHELIA
P.O. AND P.S - DHEMAJI
DIST - DHEMAJI (ASSAM)
787057.

7:RIMPI HAZARIKA
D/O. TAKESWAR HAZARIKA R/O. VILL. GAGAL GAON
P.O. KALABARI DIST. - BISWANATH (ASSAM)
784178.

8:MISS JYOTIMALA GOSWAMI
DAUGHTER OF MAJANI GOSWAMI
RESIDENT OF VILL. JAKAPARA
P.O. - BALIGAON
DIST. - BISWANATH (ASSAM)
784172.

9:MADHUSMITA GOGOI
DAUGHTER OF ANJU GOGOI RESIDENT OF VILL - DARIKAL GAON P.O. -
MOUT GAON P.S. SIMALUGURI DIST. - SIVASAGAR (ASSAM)
785686.

10:MD. JOHIRUL ISLAM
SON OF ABDUL WAHEB MIAH
RESIDENT OF VILL BHELENGAMARI P.O. - PODMER ALGA P.S.
FAKIRGANJ DIST. -DHUBRI (ASSAM)
PIN
783339.

11:NAMRATA KONWAR
D/O. LT. RAJIB KONWAR
R/O. VILL - MORAN ABHOYAPURI
BONGALI GAON
P.O. KHOWANG
P.S. MORAN
DIST. - DIBRUGARH (ASSAM)
785675.

12:NILAKSHI MEDHI
DAUGHTER OF SUBASH MEDHI RESIDENT OF VILL CHAYYGAON P.O.
CHAYYGAON DIST. KAMRUP (R)
781124.

13:ANKITA BUJAR BORUAH
DAUGHTER OF HIREN BUJAR BORUAH RESIDENT OF VILL DATARA
DIST.- NALBARI
ASSAM
781350.

14:ANISHA BHARALI
DAUGHTER OF CHITRA RANJAN BHARALI RESIDENT OF VILL
MAJIKUCHI DIST. - BISWANATH (ASSAM)
784178.

15:CHIRANJIB BORAH
SON OF MRINALI BORAH RESIDENT OF VILL JARABARI
P.S. AMGURI DIST. - SIVASAGAR (ASSAM)
785383.

16:SMITA TALUKDAR
DAUGHTER OF NARENDRA NATH TALUKDAR RESIDENT OF VILL
HATHINAPUR P.S. -
PATACHARKUCHI
DIST. - BAJALI (ASSAM)
781325.

17:MD. ALTAF HUSSEIN
SON OF ANOWAR ALI SHEIKH RESIDENT OF VILL - DEBATTAR HASDAHA
P.S. -GOLAKGANJ DIST.- DHUBRI (ASSAM)
783334.

18:HARAKUMAR RAY
SON OF JATIN CHANDRA RAY RESIDENT OF VILL BARBILA P.O.-
MANIKPUR P.S. -MANIKPUR DIST. - BONGAIGAON (ASSAM)
783392.

19:RASHMITA DEVI
DAUGHTER OF KAMAL NATH ADHIKARI RESIDENT OF VILL - GADHARIA
BASTI
GAMIRI P.O.- GAMIRI
P.S. HELEM DIST. - BISWANATH (ASSAM)
784172.

20:RUPSHIKHA HAZARIKA
DAUGHTER OF LOKEN HAZARIKA
R/O. VILL-GOPALAPUR
P.O. ELLENEGISATRA
P.S. GOHPUR
DIST. BISWANATH (ASSAM)
784168.

21:MD. GOLAM MOSHARAF ALI AHMED

SON OF GULJAR RAHAMAN
SARKAR RESIDENT OF VILL- SUGALCHARA P.S. - DHUBRI DIST. - DHUBRI
(ASSAM)
783324.

22:BARSHA DEVI
DAUGHTER OF DEVA NEWPANE RESIDENT OF VILL - PURANA BUROI P.O.
GAMIRI P.S. HELEM DIST. - BISWANATH (ASSAM)
784172.

23:MD. SAYEDUL HASAN
SON OF ABDUL RASHID SK RESIDENT OF VILL DAFARPUR P.O.
DAFARPUR P.S. TAMARGHAT

DIST. - DHUBRI (ASSAM)
784172

24:KALPITA GOGOI
DAUGHTER OF MANURANJAN GOGOI
R/O. VILL -NAHARPUKHURI
BORHAT P.O. BORHAT P.S. BORHAT DIST. - CHARAIDEO (ASSAM)
785693.

25:PURABI RAY
DAUGHTER OF BHUBANESWAR RAY
RESIDENT OF VILL PATILADAHA P.O. PATILADAHA P.S. MANIKPUR
DIST. BONGAIGAON (ASSAM)
783391.

26:BIPASHA SAHA
DAUGHTER OF BIKASH KANTI SAHA R/O. VILL - KALDOBA PT. 1
P.O. AGOMANI DIST. - DHUBRI (ASSAM)
783335.

27:LINKUMONI CHAUDHURY
DAUGHTER OF AJIT CHAUDHURY RESIDENT OF VILL MANIKPUR P.O.-
MANIKPUR P.S. - MANIKPUR
DIST. - BONGAIGAON (ASSAM)
783392.

28:ARATI KEOT
DAUGHTER OF RAGHUNATH KEOT
R/O. SARUPATHER TOWN WARD NO. 11
P.S. - SARUPATHER DIST. GOLAGHAT (ASSAM)
785601.

29:BELIKA GOWALA
DAUGHTER OF TANKESWAR GOWALA RESIDENT OF VILL -
PANIDIHINGIA GAON
P.O. - KAMARGAON
DIST. - GOLAGHAT (ASSAM)
785619.

30:MD. SHAHINUR BEGUM
SON OF ABDUS SOHID SHEIKH RESIDENT OF VILL KATLAMARI P.O. -
KHALISABHITA P.S. - LAKHIPUR DIST. - GOALPARA (ASSAM)
783330.

31:MAYURI LAHKAR
DAUGHTER OF NIRMAL LAHKAR RESIDENT OF VILL PATHSALA P.O. -
PATHSALA

P.S. - PATHSALA
DIST. - BAJALI (ASSAM)
781325.

32:MD. INJAMAMUL HOQUE
SON OF TAZLUL HOQUE RESIDENT OF VILL- TAKALI PATHER P.O. -
TAKALI PATHER DIST. - NAGAON (ASSAM)
782124.

33:NILUFAR SULTANA
DAUGHTER OF ABDUL KHELEQUE AHMED R/O.VILL- TUPAMARI NO 2
P.O. - BADLA BAZAR P.S. - NAGARBERA DIST. - KAMRUP (R) ASSAM
781127.

34:SULTANA HABIBA AHMED
WIFE OF ZAHID HUSSAIN
R/O. GOURIPUR
WARD NO. 4 P.O. - GOURIPUR DIST. DHUBRI
(ASSAM)
783331.

35:SONALI DAS

D/O. NAKUL DAS

R/O. VILL- DURGAPUR WARD NO 7
P.O. BILASIPARA
P.S. - BILASIPARA
DIST. - DHUBRI (ASSAM)
783348.

36:MD . SADDAM HUSSAIN
SON OF SULEMAN ALI AHMED RESIDENT OF VILL NAGARBERA P.O. -
NAGARBERA
DIST. KAMRUP (R) (ASSAM)
781127.

37:MD . EAKUB ALI AHMED
SON OF FULCHAND ALI AHMED
R/O. VILL SILOCHI P.O. DHARAMPUR P.S. -BAGHBOR DIST. - BARPETA
(ASSAM)
781308.

38:MD . FARIZUL HOQUE
SON OF MOJIBUR RAHMAN RESIDENT OF VILL- MAHCHARA P.O. -
KACHUMARA P.S. - KACHUMARA DIST. - BARPETA (ASSAM)
781127.

39:AFSANA BEGUM
D/O. ZAKIR HUSSAIN MIR
R/O. VILL. MEIRABARI
P.O. - MEIRABARI
DIST. MORIGAON (ASSAM)
782126.

40:LUNASHREE BORGOHAIN
D/O. UMA BORGOHAIN
R/O. VILL. BIKASHPUR P.O. DULIAJAN
DIST. DIBRUGARH (ASSAM)
786602.

41:ALTAF HUSSAIN
SON OF ABDUL MALIK RESIDENT OF VILL JAMLAI
P.O. - NAGARBERA P.S. NAGARBERA
DIST. - KAMRUP (R) (ASSAM)
781127.

42:MD. ZAHIDUL ISLAM PREDHANI
S/O. SAKBAR ALI PREDHANI P.O. - HOWRARPUR P.S. - DHUBRI
DIST. DHUBRI (ASSAM)
783324.

43:SUPRIYA SAIKIA
D/O. AJIT KR. SAIKIA
R/O.VILL. CHARIGAON
KATHONIANKURI
P.O. - CHANGALIGAON
DIST. -JORHAT (ASSAM)
785010.

44:MD. AFZALUR RAHMAN
SON OF ALIM UDDIN AHMED RESIDENT OF VILL- NATUN BADHA
TUPOMARI
P.O. NAGARBERA
P.S. - NAGARBERA
DIST. -KAMRUP (R) (ASSAM)
781127.

45:MD. ASHIKUR RAHAMAN MANDAL
SON OF HASSEN ALI MANDAL R/O. VILL- ATGHARITARI P.O. -
DIGHALTARI P.S. - GOLAKGANJ DIST. DHUBRI (ASSAM)
783335.

46:ASMINA BEGUM
R/O. VILL- NO. 2 AHMEDPUR
P.O. ISLAMGAON P.S. - BIHPURIA DIST. - LAKHIMPUR (ASSAM)

787054.

47:PRITY MEDHI
D/O. HEM KANTA MEDHI
R/O. VILL NAHIRA
P.O. NAHIRA
P.S. PALASBARI
DIST. KAMRUP (ASSAM)
781132.

48:JHARNA PHUKAN
D/O. JUGA PHUKAN
R/O. VILL- BOKATA BAIRANGIBOR GAON P.O. - NANGALMORA P.S. -
NEMUGURI
DIST. - SIVASAGAR (ASSAM)
785674.

49:RENUKA DEVI
D/O. KALPANA DEVI R/O. VILL JAGIROAD P.O AND P.S. JAGIROAD
DIST. -MORIGAON (ASSAM)
782410.

50:SANJEEB KUMAR DUTTA
SON OF LT. ANIL DUTTA RESIDENT OF VILL- NIZ PAKOWA P.O. NIZ
PAKOWA
DIST. - NALBARI (ASSAM)
781353.

51:MANIMOY SARMAH
SON OF DHANIRAM SARMAH RESIDENT OF VILL- GERIMARI P.O. -
MANGALDOI P.S. - MANGALDOI DIST. - DARANG (ASSAM)
784125.

52:DHANJIT SHARMA
SON OF JAGENDRANATH SARMAH P.O. - HALDHA P.S. - BAIHATA
CHARIALI DIST. - KAMRUP (ASSAM)
781121.

53:SIMI DEKA

DAUGHTER OF MANORANJAN DEKA
R/O. VILL BONGAON
P.O. - BONGAON
P.S. - PATCHARAIKUCHI
DIST. - BAJALI (ASSAM)
781375.

54:MD. AZAHAR ALI

SON OF NAJIMUDDIN RESIDENT OF VILL- SUTARPARA P.S. - MATIA DIST.
-GOALPARA
(ASSAM)
783125.

55:MD. SK EKBAL HUSSAIN
SON OF ABDUL MATALEB SHEIKH
R/O. VILL- SAGOLIA PART 2
P.S. - GOLAKGANJ
DIST. DHUBRI (ASSAM)
783335.

56:ANSHUMITA GOGOI
DAUGHTER OF SUSHIL GOGOI RESIDENT OF VILL DOHUTIA
P.O. NAKACHARI
P.S. - MORIANI
DIST. JORHAT (ASSAM)
785635

57:RAWSANARA BEGUM
RESIDENT OF VILL HEDAYETPUR
P.O. - BELADMARI P.S. GOALPARA PIN- 783121 DIST. GOALPARA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B CHETRI, MS. D BORA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.,

Linked Case : WP(C)/1392/2025

SABITA NATH AND 22 ORS.
D/O CHABENDRA NATH
R/O KALITA PARA
BHALUK DOBA
P.O.- BHALUK DOBA
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
781317

2: UTTAM SINGH
S/O DAL BAHADUR SINGH
R/O VILL- BARPETHAR
P.O.- NEW BONGAIGAON
DIST- BONGAIGAON

ASSAM
783381

3: HUSSAIN MOHAMMAD SELIM AKHTAR
S/O JONGSHER ALI
R/O VILL- MAHTOLI
P.O.- MAHTOLI
DIST-KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
781136

4: KALPANA RAJBONGSHI
D/O BIREN RAJBONGSHI
R/O HOUSE NO. 10
ARUNGIRI PANCHAKANYA MANDIR PATH
BASISTHA MANDIR
BASISTHA
P.O.- BASISTHA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
781029

5: CHANDAN SARKAR
S/O BIRENDRA SARKAR
R/O BARAMARA
P.O.-NAGAON
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
781311

6: KABIR HUSSAIN
S/O TARA MIAH
R/O VILL- KAWAIMARI BLOCK NO. 11
P.O.- NALIGAON
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
781352

7: TAHMINA AHMED
D/O HAMIDUR RAHMAN
R/O VILL- SONKUCHI
P.O.- SONKUCHI
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
781314

8: AFJALUR HOQUE DEWAN
S/O ATOWAR DEWAN

R/O CHENGA
P.O.- CHENGA
DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM
781305

9: SANATANA BRAHMA
D/O AJIT KUMAR BRAHMA
R/O MAHATMA GANDHI PATH BY LANE 5
DHOPOLIA
JYOTIKUCHI
LOKHRA
P.O.- LOKHRA
DIST- GUWAHATI
ASSAM
781040

10: PANKAJ ROY
S/O CHANDRA KANTA ROY
R/O VILL- BARAMARA
P.O.- NAGAON
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
781311

11: PARAN ALI KHAN
S/O AFJAL KHAN
R/O VILL- MARICHA
P.O.- KAYAKUCHI
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
781352

12: RAJESH BISWAS
S/O RAKHAL BISWAS
R/O VILL- JAKHLI BILL PATHER
P.O.- BARPETA ROAD
DIST- BAKSA
ASSAM
781315

13: BIPUL DAS
S/O RAMKRISHNA DAS
R/O JHARGAON
P.O.- JHARGAON
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM

14: DIPTI BISWAS
D/O NRIPEN BISWAS
R/O MILAN NAGAR
WARD NO. 8
BARPETA ROAD
P.O.- SIMLAGURI
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
781313

15: SADDAM HUSSAIN
S/O MUSLIM UDDIN AHMED
R/O VILL- BHUTPUKHURI
P.O.- NO. 1 PUNIA
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
784115

16: REKHA DEVI
D/O BHABANI SANKAR SHARMA
R/OP VILL- MOTIGAON
P.O.- SHIDDHINATHPUR
DIST- BAKSA
ASSAM

17: SHAHALOM CHAUDHURY
S/O ABU BAKKAR SIDDIQUE
R/O VILL- BALIGAON
P.O.- DALGAON
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
784514

18: JURI LAHAKAR
D/O GIRIDHAR LAHKAR
R/O VILL- TONGANI TEA ESTATE
P.O.- DHULA
DIST- DARRANG
ASSAM
784146

19: PAKHI HAZARIKA
D/O CHANDRESWAR HAZARIKA
R/O VILL- BHOGPUR
P.O.- BHOGPUR CHARIALI
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
787033

20: RANJU BORDOLOI
S/O JUGESWAR BORDOLOI
R/O VILL- DIKHOWMUKH
P.O.- PUKARKATA
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM
782121

21: BANASHREE BARMAN
D/O SATYAJIT BARMAN
R/O DHIRENPARA
P.O.- FATASHIL AMBARI
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
781025

22: RIVULET BORAH
D/O RUPENDRA BORAH
R/O DIPOTA
P.O.- DIPOTA
DIST- SONITPUR
ASSAM
784150

23: KARABI MILI
D/O NAGEN CHANDRA MALI
R/O VILL- 2 NO. MATHGHARIA
HARIPUR
P.O.- NOONMATI
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
781020
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

2:THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

3:RUPAM BORAH
S/O JUGESWAR BORAH

R/O JALUKKATA
P.O. MERAMUKH
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM

4:LACHIT NATH
S/O INDRA MOHAN NATH
R/O LANKA (KAKI)
P.O. MAINAPUR
DIST- HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN-782446

5:CHANDAN KALITA
S/O SIBASANKAR KALITA
R/O BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM.

6:PRIYAM GOSWAMI
S/O DR. BANAMALI GOSWAMI
R/O NAGKHELIA
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST- DHEMAJI
ASSAM
PIN-787057

7:RIMPI HAZARIKA
D/O TAKESWAR HAZARIKA
R/O GAGAL GAON
P.O. KALABAI
DIST- BISWANATH
ASSAM
PIN-784178

8:JYOTIMALA GOSWAMI
JYOTIMALA GOSWAMI
D/O MAJANI GOSWAMI
R/O JAKAPARA
PO. BALIGAON
DIST- BISWANATH
ASSAM
PIN-784172

9:MADHUSMITA GOGOI
D/O ANJU GOGOI
R/O DARIKAL GOAN
P.O. MOUT GAON

P.S. SIMALUGURI
DIST- SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN-785686

10:MD. JOHIRUL ISLAM
S/O ABDUL WAHEB MIAH
R/O BHELENGAMARI
P.O. PDMER ALGA
P.S. FAKIRGANJ
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783339

11:NAMRATA KONWAR
D/O LT. RAJIB KONWAR
R/O MORAN
ABHOYAPURI
BONGALI GAON
P.O. KHOWANG
P.S. MORAN
DIST- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-785675

12:NILAKSHI MEDHI
D/O SUBASH MEDHI
R/O CHAYYGAON
P.O. AND P.S. CHAYYGAON
DIST- KAMRUP RURAL
PIN-781124

13:ANKITA BUJAR BORUAH
D/O HIREN BUJAR BORUAH
R./O DATARA
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781350

14:ANISHA BHARALI
D/O CHITRA RANJAN BHARALI
R/O MAJIKUCHI
DIST- BISWANATH
ASSAM
PIN-787178

15:CHIRANJIB BORAH
S/O MRINALI BORAH

R/O JARABARI
P.S. AMGURI
DIST- SIBASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN-785383

16:SMITA TALUKDAR
D/O NARENDRANATH TALUKDAR
R/O HATHINAPUR
P.S. PATCHARKUCHI
DIST- BAJALI
ASSAM
PIN-781325

17:MD. ALTAF HUSSEIN
S/O ANOWAR ALI SHEIKH
R/O DEBATTAR HASDAHA
P.S. GOLAKGANJ
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783334

18:HARAKUMAR RAY
S/O JATIN CHANDRA RAY
R/O BARBILA
P.O. AND P.S. MANIKPUR
DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783392

19:RASHMITA DEVI
D/O KAMAL NATH ADHIKARI
R/O GADHARIA BASTI GAMIRI
P.O. GAMIRI
P.S. HELEM
DIST- BISWANATH
ASSAM
PIN-784172

20:RUPSHIKHA HAZARIKA
D/O LOKEN HAZARIKA
R/O GOPALAPUR
P.O. ELLENEGISATRA
P.S. GOHPUR
DIST- BISWANATH
ASSAM
PIN-784168

21:MD. GOLAM MOSHARAF ALI AHMED
S/O GULJAR RAHMAN SARKAR
R/O SUGALCHARA
P.S. DHUBRI
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783324

22:BARSHA DEVI
D/O DEVA NEWPANE
R/O PURANA BUROI
P.O. GAMIRI
P.S. HELEM
DIST- BISWANATH
ASSAM
PIN-784172

23:MD. SAYEDUL HASAN
S/O ABDUL RASHID SK.
R/O DAFARPUR
P.O. DAFARPUR
P.S. TAMARGHAT
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-784172

24:KALPITA GOGOI

D/O MANURANJAN GOGOI
R/O NAHARPUKHURI
BORHAT
P.O. AND P.S. BORHAT
DIST- CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
PIN-785693

25:PURABI RAY
D/O BHUBANESWAR RAY
R/O PATILADAHA
P.O. PATILADAHA
P.S. MANIKPUR
DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783391

26:BIPASHA SAHA
D/O BIKASH KANTI SAHA
R/O KALDOBA PT. 1

P.O. AND P.S. AGOMAMI
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783335

27:LINKUMONI CHAUDHURY
D/O AJIT CHAUDHURY
R/O
P.O. AND P.S. MANIKPUR
DIST- BONGAIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-783392

28:ARATI KEOT
D/O RAGHUNATH KEOT
R/O SARUPATHER TOWN
WARD NO. 11
P.S. SARUPATHER
DIST- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785601

29:BELIKA GOWALA
D/O TANKESWAR GOWALA
R/O PANIDIHINGIA GAON
P.O. AND P.S. KAMARGAON
DIST- GOLAGHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785619

30:MD. SHAHINUR BEGUM
S/O ABDUS SOHID SHEIKH
R/O KATLAMARI
P.O. KHALISABHITA
P.S. LAKHIPUR
DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783330

31:MAYURI LAHKAR
D/O NIRMAL LAHKAR
R/O PATHSALA
P.O. AND P.S. PATHSALA
DIST- BAJALI
ASSAM
PIN-781325

32:MD. INJAMAMUL HOQUE

S/O TAZLUL HOQUE
R/O TAKALI PATHER
P.O. TAKALI PATHER
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782124

33:NILUFA SULTANA
D/O ABDUL KHELEQUE AHMED
R/O TUPAMARI NO.2
P.O. BADLA BAZAR
P.O. NAGARBERA
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781127

34:SULTANA HABIBA AHMED
W/O ZAHID HUSSAIN
R/O GOURIPUR
W/NO.-4
P.O. GOURIPUR
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783331

35:SONALI DAS
D/O NAKUL DAS
R/O DURGAPUR WARD NO.7
P.O. AND P.S. BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783348

36:MD. SADDAM HUSSAIN
S/O SULEMAN ALI AHMED
R/O NAGARBERA
P.O. NAGARBERA
P.S. NAGARBERA
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781127

37:MD. EAKUB ALI AHMED
S/O FULCHAND ALI AHMED
R/O SILOCHI
P.O. DHARAMPUR
P.S. BAGHBOR
DIST- BARPETA

ASSAM
PIN-781308

38:MD. FARIZUL HOQUE
S/O MOJIBUR RAHMAN
R/O MAHCHARA
P.O. AND P.S. KACHUMARA
DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781127

39:AFSANA BEGUM
D/O ZAKIR HUSSAIN MIR
R/O MEIRABARI
P.O. AND P.S. MEIRABARI
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782126

40:LUNASHREE BORGOHAIN
D/O UMA BORGOHAIN
R/O BIKASHPUR
P.O. AND P.S. DULIAJAN
DIST- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-786602

41:ALTAF HUSSAIN
D/O ABDUL MALIK
R/O JAMLAI
P.O. AND P.S. NAGARBERA
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781127

42:MD. ZAHIDUL ISLAM PREDHANI
S/O SAKBAR ALI PREDHANI
P.O. HOWRARPUR
P.S. DHUBRI
PIN-783324
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783324

43:SUPRIYA SAIKIA
D/O AJIT KR. SAIKIA
R/O CHARIGAON
KATHONIANKURI

P.O. CHANGALIGAON
DIST- JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785010

44:MD. AFZALUR RAHMAN
S/O ALIM UDDIN AHMED
R/O NATUN BADHA TUPOMARI
P.O. AND P.S. NAGARBERA
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781127

45:MD. ASHIKUR RAHAMAN MANDAL
S/O HASSEN ALI MANDAL
R/O ATGHARITARI
P.O. DIGHALTARI
P.S. GOLAKGANJ
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783335

46:ASMINA BEGUM
R/O VILL. NO.2 AHMEDPUR
P.O. ISLAMGAON
P.S. BIHPURIA
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787054

47:PRITY MEDHI
D/O HEM KANTA MEDHI
R/O NAHIRA
P.O. NAHIRA
P.S. PALASBARI
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781132

48:JHARNA PHUKAN
D/O JUGA PHUKAN
R/O BOKATA
BAIRANGIBOR GAON
P.O. NANGALMORA
P.S. NEMUGURI
DIST- SIBASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN-785674

49:RENUKA DEVI
D/O KALPANA DEVI
R/O JAGIROAD
P.O. JAGIROAD
P.S. JAGIROAD
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782410

50:SANJEEB KUMAR DUTTA
S/O LT. ANIL DUTTA
R/O NIZ PAKOWA
P.O. AND P.S. NIZ PAKOWA
DIST- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781353

51:MANIMOY SARMAH
S/O DHANIRAM SARMAH
R/O GERIMARI
P.O. AND P.S. MANGALDOI
DIST- DARANG
ASSAM
PIN-784125

52:DHANJIT SHARMA
S/O JAGENDRANATH SARMAH
P.O. HALDHA
P.S. BAIHATA CHARIALI
DIST- KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781121

53:SIMI DEKA
D/O MANORANJAN DEKA
R/O BONGAON
P.O. BONGAON
P.S. PATCHARAIKUCHI
DIST- BAJALI
ASSAM
PIN-781375

54:MD. AZAHAR ALI
S/O NAJIMUDDIN
R/O SUTARPARA
P.S. MATIA
DIST- GOALPARA

ASSAM
PIN-783125

55:MD. SK EKBAL HUSSAIN
S/O ABDUL MATALEB SHEIKH
R/O SAGOLIA PART-2
P.S. GOLAKGANJ
DIST- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783335

56:ANSHUMITA GOGOI
D/O SUSHIL GOGOI
R/O DOHUTIA
P.O. NAKACHARI
P.S. MORIANI
DIST- JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN-785635

57:RAWSANARA BEGUM
R/O HEDAYETPUR
P.O. BELADMARI
P.S. GOALPARA
PIN-783121
DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. A R BHUYAN
Advocate for : SC
SEC. EDU. appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

Linked Case : WP(C)/4597/2025

ANURADHA KSHETRY AND 10 ORS.
W/O- MR. JOYDEEP GARGO

R/O- TEZPUR
PORUWA
P.O.-MAHABHAIRAB
DIST-SONITPUR
ASSAM
PIN-784001.

2: SHARIFUL ISLAM
S/O- ABDUL RASHID

R/O-VILL- KURIHA
KAYAKUCHI
DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781352.

3: ABADUL ISLAM
S/O-LUCKMAN ALI
R/O-VILL- MAIKUCHI
P.O.-DHAKUA
DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781309.

4: FARID ZAMAN
S/O- LATE TAMIZ UDDIN AHMED
R/O-HOWLY TOWN
WARD NO.3
P.O.-HOWLY
DIST-BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781316.

5: UPASANA BARMAN
D/O- DIPUL BARMAN
VILL- ROPIABATHAN
P.O.-CHAMATA
P.S.-BELSOR
DIST-NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781306.

6: RIKI NATH
D/O- DAMBARUDHAR NATH

R/O- VILL- THEKACHU PT-II
P.O. AND P.S.-DUDHNOI
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783124.

7: KAMAKHI DEVI
D/O-SONARAM NATH

R/O- VILL AND P.O.- DIGHALDARI
DIST-NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782103.

8: TRISHNA MONI DEKA
C/O- DIPANKAR MAHANTA
R/O- BAKARIGAON
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782105

9: ASMINA KHATUN
W/O- MD. MEHIDUL ALOM PRODHANI
R/O-VILL- BHIMAPARA
P.O.-HATSINGIMARI
DIST-SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-783135.

10: MAYURI DEVI
D/O- GOPAL NATH
R/O-VILL AND P.O.- DANDUA
DIST-MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782104.

11: SUNMAINA GOGOI
S/O-MOHAN GOGOI
R/O- VILL- DHENUKHANA
HILODARI GAON
P.O.- DHENUKHANA
DIST-LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN-787053.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 56 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT.

2:THE DIRECTOR

SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019.

3:RUPAM BORAH
S/O JUGESWAR BORAH

R/O. VILL. JALUKKATA
P.O. - MERAMUKH
DIST- LAKHIMPUR (ASSAM)
784164.

4:LACHIT NATH
SON OF INDRA MOHAN NATH
RESIDENT OF VILL. LANKA (KAKI) P.O. MAINAPUR
DIST - HOJAI (ASSAM)
782446.

5:CHANDAN KALITA
SON OF SIBASANKAR KALITA
RESIDENT OF BILASIPARA
DIST- DHUBRI (ASSAM).

6:PRIYAM GOSWAMI
SON OF DR. BANAMALI GOSWAMI
R/O. VILLAGE NAGKHELIA
P.O. AND P.S - DHEMAJI
DIST - DHEMAJI (ASSAM)
787057.

7:RIMPI HAZARIKA
D/O. TAKESWAR HAZARIKA R/O. VILL. GAGAL GAON
P.O. KALABARI DIST. - BISWANATH (ASSAM)
784178.

8:MISS JYOTIMALA GOSWAMI
DAUGHTER OF MAJANI GOSWAMI
RESIDENT OF VILL. JAKAPARA
P.O. - BALIGAON
DIST. - BISWANATH (ASSAM)
784172.

9:MADHUSMITA GOGOI
DAUGHTER OF ANJU GOGOI RESIDENT OF VILL - DARIKAL GAON P.O. -
MOUT GAON P.S. SIMALUGURI DIST. - SIVASAGAR (ASSAM)
785686.

10:MD. JOHIRUL ISLAM
SON OF ABDUL WAHEB MIAH
RESIDENT OF VILL BHELENGAMARI P.O. - PODMER ALGA P.S. FAKIRGANJ
DIST. -DHUBRI (ASSAM)
PIN
783339.

11:NAMRATA KONWAR

D/O. LT. RAJIB KONWAR
R/O. VILL - MORAN ABHOYAPURI
BONGALI GAON
P.O. KHOWANG
P.S. MORAN
DIST. - DIBRUGARH (ASSAM)
785675.

12:NILAKSHI MEDHI
DAUGHTER OF SUBASH MEDHI RESIDENT OF VILL CHAYYGAON P.O.
CHAYYGAON DIST. KAMRUP (R)
781124.

13:ANKITA BUJAR BORUAH
DAUGHTER OF HIREN BUJAR BORUAH RESIDENT OF VILL DATARA DIST.-
NALBARI
ASSAM
781350.

14:ANISHA BHARALI
DAUGHTER OF CHITRA RANJAN BHARALI RESIDENT OF VILL MAJIKUCHI
DIST. - BISWANATH (ASSAM)
784178.

15:CHIRANJIB BORAH
SON OF MRINALI BORAH RESIDENT OF VILL JARABARI
P.S. AMGURI DIST. - SIVASAGAR (ASSAM)
785383.

16:SMITA TALUKDAR
DAUGHTER OF NARENDRA NATH TALUKDAR RESIDENT OF VILL
HATHINAPUR P.S. -
PATACHARKUCHI
DIST. - BAJALI (ASSAM)
781325.

17:MD. ALTAF HUSSEIN
SON OF ANOWAR ALI SHEIKH RESIDENT OF VILL - DEBATTAR HASDAHA
P.S. -GOLAKGANJ DIST.- DHUBRI (ASSAM)
783334.

18:HARAKUMAR RAY
SON OF JATIN CHANDRA RAY RESIDENT OF VILL BARBILA P.O.-
MANIKPUR P.S. -MANIKPUR DIST. - BONGAIGAON (ASSAM)
783392.

19:RASHMITA DEVI
DAUGHTER OF KAMAL NATH ADHIKARI RESIDENT OF VILL - GADHARIA

BASTI
GAMIRI P.O.- GAMIRI
P.S. HELEM DIST. - BISWANATH (ASSAM)
784172.

20:RUPSHIKHA HAZARIKA
DAUGHTER OF LOKEN HAZARIKA
R/O. VILL-GOPALAPUR
P.O. ELLENEGISATRA
P.S. GOHPUR
DIST. BISWANATH (ASSAM)
784168.

21:MD. GOLAM MOSHARAF ALI AHMED

SON OF GULJAR RAHAMAN
SARKAR RESIDENT OF VILL- SUGALCHARA P.S. - DHUBRI DIST. - DHUBRI
(ASSAM)
783324.

22:BARSHA DEVI
DAUGHTER OF DEVA NEWPANE RESIDENT OF VILL - PURANA BUROI P.O.
GAMIRI P.S. HELEM DIST. - BISWANATH (ASSAM)
784172.

23:MD. SAYEDUL HASAN
SON OF ABDUL RASHID SK RESIDENT OF VILL DAFARPUR P.O. DAFARPUR
P.S. TAMARGHAT
DIST. - DHUBRI (ASSAM)
784172

24:KALPITA GOGOI
DAUGHTER OF MANURANJAN GOGOI
R/O. VILL -NAHARPUKHURI
BORHAT P.O. BORHAT P.S. BORHAT DIST. - CHARAIDEO (ASSAM)
785693.

25:PURABI RAY
DAUGHTER OF BHUBANESWAR RAY
RESIDENT OF VILL PATILADAHA P.O. PATILADAHA P.S. MANIKPUR
DIST. BONGAIGAON (ASSAM)
783391.

26:BIPASHA SAHA
DAUGHTER OF BIKASH KANTI SAHA R/O. VILL - KALDOBA PT. 1
P.O. AGOMANI DIST. - DHUBRI (ASSAM)
783335.

27:LINKUMONI CHAUDHURY
DAUGHTER OF AJIT CHAUDHURY RESIDENT OF VILL MANIKPUR P.O.-
MANIKPUR P.S. - MANIKPUR
DIST. - BONGAIGAON (ASSAM)
783392.

28:ARATI KEOT
DAUGHTER OF RAGHUNATH KEOT
R/O. SARUPATHER TOWN WARD NO. 11
P.S. - SARUPATHER DIST. GOLAGHAT (ASSAM)
785601.

29:BELIKA GOWALA
DAUGHTER OF TANKESWAR GOWALA RESIDENT OF VILL - PANIDIHINGIA
GAON
P.O. - KAMARGAON
DIST. - GOLAGHAT (ASSAM)
785619.

30:MD. SHAHINUR BEGUM
SON OF ABDUS SOHID SHEIKH RESIDENT OF VILL KATLAMARI P.O. -
KHALISABHITA P.S. - LAKHIPUR DIST. - GOALPARA (ASSAM)
783330.

31:MAYURI LAHKAR
DAUGHTER OF NIRMAL LAHKAR RESIDENT OF VILL PATHSALA P.O. -
PATHSALA
P.S. - PATHSALA
DIST. - BAJALI (ASSAM)
781325.

32:MD. INJAMAMUL HOQUE
SON OF TAZLUL HOQUE RESIDENT OF VILL- TAKALI PATHER P.O. - TAKALI
PATHER DIST. - NAGAON (ASSAM)
782124.

33:NILUFAR SULTANA
DAUGHTER OF ABDUL KHELEQUE AHMED R/O.VILL- TUPAMARI NO 2
P.O. - BADLA BAZAR P.S. - NAGARBERA DIST. - KAMRUP (R) ASSAM
781127.

34:SULTANA HABIBA AHMED
WIFE OF ZAHID HUSSAIN
R/O. GOURIPUR
WARD NO. 4 P.O. - GOURIPUR DIST. DHUBRI
(ASSAM)
783331.

35:SONALI DAS

D/O. NAKUL DAS

R/O. VILL- DURGAPUR WARD NO 7
P.O. BILASIPARA
P.S. - BILASIPARA
DIST. - DHUBRI (ASSAM)
783348.

36:MD . SADDAM HUSSAIN
SON OF SULEMAN ALI AHMED RESIDENT OF VILL NAGARBERA P.O. -
NAGARBERA
DIST. KAMRUP (R) (ASSAM)
781127.

37:MD . EAKUB ALI AHMED
SON OF FULCHAND ALI AHMED
R/O. VILL SILOCHI P.O. DHARAMPUR P.S. -BAGHBOR DIST. - BARPETA
(ASSAM)
781308.

38:MD . FARIZUL HOQUE
SON OF MOJIBUR RAHMAN RESIDENT OF VILL- MAHCHARA P.O. -
KACHUMARA P.S. - KACHUMARA DIST. - BARPETA (ASSAM)
781127.

39:AFSANA BEGUM
D/O. ZAKIR HUSSAIN MIR
R/O. VILL. MEIRABARI
P.O. - MEIRABARI
DIST. MORIGAON (ASSAM)
782126.

40:LUNASHREE BORGOHAIN
D/O. UMA BORGOHAIN
R/O. VILL. BIKASHPUR P.O. DULIAJAN
DIST. DIBRUGARH (ASSAM)
786602.

41:ALTAF HUSSAIN
SON OF ABDUL MALIK RESIDENT OF VILL JAMLAI
P.O. - NAGARBERA P.S. NAGARBERA
DIST. - KAMRUP (R) (ASSAM)
781127.

42:MD. ZAHIDUL ISLAM PREDHANI

S/O. SAKBAR ALI PREDHANI P.O. - HOWRARPUR P.S. - DHUBRI
DIST. DHUBRI (ASSAM)
783324.

43: SUPRIYA SAIKIA
D/O. AJIT KR. SAIKIA
R/O. VILL. CHARIGAON
KATHONIANKURI
P.O. - CHANGALIGAON
DIST. - JORHAT (ASSAM)
785010.

44: MD. AFZALUR RAHMAN
SON OF ALIM UDDIN AHMED RESIDENT OF VILL- NATUN BADHA
TUPOMARI
P.O. NAGARBERA
P.S. - NAGARBERA
DIST. - KAMRUP (R) (ASSAM)
781127.

45: MD. ASHIKUR RAHAMAN MANDAL
SON OF HASSEN ALI MANDAL R/O. VILL- ATGHARITARI P.O. - DIGHALTARI
P.S. - GOLAKGANJ DIST. DHUBRI (ASSAM)
783335.

46: ASMINA BEGUM
R/O. VILL- NO. 2 AHMEDPUR
P.O. ISLAMGAON P.S. - BIHPURIA DIST. - LAKHIMPUR (ASSAM)
787054.

47: PRITY MEDHI
D/O. HEM KANTA MEDHI
R/O. VILL NAHIRA
P.O. NAHIRA
P.S. PALASBARI
DIST. KAMRUP (ASSAM)
781132.

48: JHARNA PHUKAN
D/O. JUGA PHUKAN
R/O. VILL- BOKATA BAIRANGIBOR GAON P.O. - NANGALMORA P.S. -
NEMUGURI
DIST. - SIVASAGAR (ASSAM)
785674.

49: RENUKA DEVI
D/O. KALPANA DEVI R/O. VILL JAGIROAD P.O AND P.S. JAGIROAD
DIST. - MORIGAON (ASSAM)

782410.

50:SANJEEB KUMAR DUTTA
SON OF LT. ANIL DUTTA RESIDENT OF VILL- NIZ PAKOWA P.O. NIZ PAKOWA

DIST. - NALBARI (ASSAM)
781353.

51:MANIMOY SARMAH
SON OF DHANIRAM SARMAH RESIDENT OF VILL- GERIMARI P.O. -
MANGALDOI P.S. - MANGALDOI DIST. - DARANG (ASSAM)
784125.

52:DHANJIT SHARMA
SON OF JAGENDRANATH SARMAH P.O. - HALDHA P.S. - BAIHATA CHARIALI
DIST. - KAMRUP (ASSAM)
781121.

53:SIMI DEKA

DAUGHTER OF MANORANJAN DEKA
R/O. VILL BONGAON
P.O. - BONGAON
P.S. - PATCHARAIKUCHI
DIST. - BAJALI (ASSAM)
781375.

54:MD. AZAHAR ALI
SON OF NAJIMUDDIN RESIDENT OF VILL- SUTARPARA P.S. - MATIA DIST.
-GOALPARA
(ASSAM)
783125.

55:MD. SK EKBAL HUSSAIN
SON OF ABDUL MATALEB SHEIKH
R/O. VILL- SAGOLIA PART 2
P.S. - GOLAKGANJ
DIST. DHUBRI (ASSAM)
783335.

56:ANSHUMITA GOGOI
DAUGHTER OF SUSHIL GOGOI RESIDENT OF VILL DOHUTIA
P.O. NAKACHARI
P.S. - MORIANI
DIST. JORHAT (ASSAM)
785635

57:RAWSANARA BEGUM

RESIDENT OF VILL HEDAYETPUR
P.O. - BELADMARI P.S. GOALPARA PIN- 783121 DIST. GOALPARA.

For petitioner/appellant(s) : Mr. B. Chhetri, Advocate
Ms. D. J. Borah, Advocate
Mr. N.A. Mazarbhuiya, Advocate

For respondent(s) : Mr. D. Saikia, AG, Assam
Mr. N. J. Khataniar, SC, Education
Ms. R. Baura, Advocate
Ms. D. Mahanta, Advocate

– BEFORE –

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

19.09.2025

(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)

Let this matter come up for consideration on **23.09.2025**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant